

Memorandum

Office of the County Executive Michaelian Office Building

April 22, 2022

TO:

Hon. Catherine Borgia, Chair

Hon. Nancy Barr, Vice Chair

Hon. Christopher Johnson, Majority Leader Hon. Margaret Cunzio, Minority Leader

FROM:

George Latimer

Westchester County Executive

RE:

Message Requesting Immediate Consideration: ACT: Naming Baseball

Field located on Lower Scout Field in the Scout Field Park, "Bellitto

Field".

This will confirm my request that the Board of Legislators allow submission of the referenced communication to be submitted to the Board of Legislators April 25, 2022 Agenda.

Transmitted herewith is an ACT naming Bellitto Field.

Therefore, since this communication is of the utmost importance, it is respectfully submitted that the County Board of Legislators accepts this submission for April 25, 2022 "blue sheet" calendar.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.



George Latimer County Executive

April 22, 2022

Westchester County Board of Legislators 800 Michaelian Office Building 148 Martine Avenue, 8th Floor White Plains, New York 10601

Dear Honorable Members of the Board:

I respectfully request that your Honorable Board adopt the attached Act naming the baseball field located on Lower Scout Field, in the Scout Field Park, "Bellitto Field".

Glenn Bellitto, a long-time resident of Bronxville, was a former Village Trustee and Town Board Member for the Village of Bronxville and Town of Eastchester. Glenn served as a Village Trustee from 2003 through 2010 and a Town Councilman from 2011 until his death. Glenn passed away from COVID-19 on April 2, 2020. Glenn was predeceased by his son Gage, who played baseball for Bronxville High School on the field at Scout Field. Glenn was dedicated to his community and family, and served his village and town well.

The Town of Eastchester has requested that we dedicate this baseball field to the Bellitto family, in honor of the service Glenn gave to his community. I wholly concur with their request. If your Honorable Board concurs with this request, the Parks Department will work with the Town of Eastchester to install an appropriate memorial and signage at the field to honor Glenn's memory.

In light of the aforementioned, I respectfully urge that your Honorable Board adopt the attached Act

Sincerely,

GEORGE LATIMER County Executive

GL/nn Enclosure TO: HONORABLE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER

Your Committee has reviewed the attached Act naming the baseball field located on Lower

Scout Field, in the Scout Field Park, "Bellitto Field".

Your Committee recognizes that Glenn Bellitto, a long-time resident of Bronxville, was a

former Village Trustee and Town Board Member for the Village of Bronxville and Town of

Eastchester. Glenn served as a Village Trustee from 2003 through 2010 and a Town Councilman

from 2011 until his death. Glenn passed away from COVID-19 on April 2, 2020. Glenn was

predeceased by his son Gage, who played baseball for Bronxville High School on the field at Scout

Field. Glenn was dedicated to his community and family, and served his village and town well.

Your Committee has also received correspondence from the Town of Eastchester requesting

that we dedicate this baseball field to the Bellitto family, in honor of the service Glenn gave to his

community. Your Committee is further informed that the County Executive will ask the Parks

Department will work with the Town of Eastchester to install an appropriate memorial and signage

at the field to honor Glenn's memory.

As you know, this Honorable Board must comply with the requirements of the State

Environmental Quality Review Act ("SEQRA"). The proposed act does not meet the definition

of an action under New York State Environmental Quality Review Act and its implementing

regulations 6 NYCRR Part 617. Please refer to the memorandum from the Department of

Planning dated January 14, 2022, which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Legislators."

Your Committee, after careful consideration, recommends the adoption of this Act.

Dated:

, 2022

White Plains, New York

COMMITTEE ON

JRA 2022.04.21

ACT NO.

-2022

An Act naming the baseball field located at Lower Scout Field, in Scout Field Park, "Bellitto Field".

BE IT ENACTED by the County Board of the County of Westchester as follows:

Section 1. The baseball field located at Lower Scout Field, in Scout Field Park, County of Westchester, State of New York, shall be and hereby is named Bellitto Field.

Section 2. This Act shall take effect immediately.